
CORRIGENDUM            Extension of Odisha State Data Centre (OSDC 2.0) | OCAC 

 

Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

CORRIGENDUM-7 

 
Last Date of Submission of Proposal: 13-05-2021, 02:00 PM, Opening of Pre-Qualification Bids on 13-05-2021, 04:00 PM 

 

Revised Request for Proposal – Extension of Odisha State Data Centre – OSDC 2.0 

Selection of System Integrator for Design, Build, Installation, Commissioning, Integration, and Operations & 
Maintenance of Non-IT & IT Infrastructure for Extension of Odisha State Data Centre (OSDC 2.0). 

 

 

Tender Enquiry No: OCAC-NEGP-INFRA-008-2018-20038 

Odisha Computer Application Centre (OCAC) 

(Technical Directorate of E&IT Department, Govt. of Odisha) 
 



CORRIGENDUM            Extension of Odisha State Data Centre (OSDC 2.0) | OCAC 

 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 

S.N. Page 
No.  

Clause No. Clause header Clause details as in revised 
RFP/Corrigendum 

Modification/ Remarks 

1 121 5.22.3 (3) Precision Air 
Conditioning 
System (Direct 
Expansion In-
ROW)  

Unit return air temperature : 
28 Deg C /40%RH (Scalable to 
37 Deg C)  

“The return air temperature range (28 deg to 37 deg) is given considering various factors 
such as Rack variable load, variable ambient conditions and cold aisle set point 
temperature range. For ease of capacity calculation, bidder may consider 32+/-1 as return 
air temp at extreme conditions. However, the unit must work without performance 
deration on variable conditions.” 

2 127 5.22.5 (12) Diesel 
Generators 

All major performance 
component of DG sets like 
Engine, Alternator, Radiator, 
Battery etc should have the 
same make only for better 
coordination, maintenance & 
manageability. 

RFP Clause No 5.22.5 Diesel Generators, Point No-12 (Page No-127) may be read as below:  
 
“All major performance component of DG sets like Engine, Alternator, Radiator, etc. should 
be supplied by same OEM only for better coordination, maintenance & manageability." 

3 141 5.22.9 Passive 
Networking 

G. Requirement for CAT 6A 
LSZH U/UTP RJ45 Patch Cords-   
point 6 
The cordage shall be UTP 
components that do not 
include internal or external 
shields, screened components 
or drain wires. 

RFP Page No-141, Clause No-5.22.9 (Passive networking), Section-G (Requirement for CAT 
6A LSZH U/UTP RJ45 Patch Cords-point 6) may be read as follows: 
 
"The cordage shall be UTP / FTP or STP components that do not include internal or external 
shields, screened components or drain wires." 

4 156 5.22.16 Dry Type 
Transformer  

Rating/Sizing: 3 MVA dry type 
33/.433  

“The Bidder has to propose the suitable type/category of the Transformer as per the 
design & solution.” 

5 223 7.2 (6) Core Router  The Router should support 
Separate data and control 
planes to provide greater 
flexibility and enable continual 
services. Router shall offer 

RFP Clause No 7.2 Core Router, Point No-6 (Page No-223) may be read as below:  
 
“The Router should support Separate data and control planes to provide greater flexibility 
and enable continual services. ”  



CORRIGENDUM            Extension of Odisha State Data Centre (OSDC 2.0) | OCAC 

 

Page 3 of 5 
 

S.N. Page 
No.  

Clause No. Clause header Clause details as in revised 
RFP/Corrigendum 

Modification/ Remarks 

with hardware redundant 
supervisor/management 
module 

6 239 7.10 (11) Tape Library a) OEM shall be in the leader’s 
quadrant as per the latest 
Gartner’s 
MQ report for General Purpose 
Disk Array OR MQ report for 
DCN. 
b) OEM must have India 
presence for last 5 years on 
both Sales and Support 
operation. 

RFP Clause No 7.11 Tape Library, Point No-11 (Page No-239) may be read as below:   
 
a) OEM must have India presence for last 5 years on both Sales and Support operation. 

7 248 7.14 (41) DDOS  OEM should be in the Leader’s 
Circle DDOS Solution in as per 
the latest published Forrester 
Report  

RFP Clause No 7.14 DDOS, Point No-41 (Page No-248) may be read as below:    
" OEM should be in the Leader’s Circle DDOS Solution in as per the latest published 
Forrester Report/IDC Marketscape report ". 

8 270 7.22 (23) SDN Solution The solution shall support 
Real-Time Overlay to Underlay 
Correlation or equivalent 
technology for overlay to 
underlay correlation 

RFP Clause No 7.22 SDN Solution, Point No-23 (Page No-270) may be read as below:  
"The   fabric / virtualization / orchestrator solution shall support Real-Time Overlay to 
Underlay Correlation or equivalent technology for overlay to underlay correlation". 

9 270 7.22 (24) SDN Solution The solution shall support 
Historical Failures Root Cause 
and Impact Analysis.  

RFP Clause No 7.22 SDN Solution, Point No-24 (Page No-270) may be read as below:  
" The solution shall support Historical Failures Root Cause or Impact Analysis". 

10 270 7.22 (25) SDN Solution The solution shall support 
Real-Time Overlay Failures 
Root Cause Analysis: 
Configuration Problems SDN 

RFP Clause No 7.22 SDN Solution, Point No-25 (Page No-270) may be read as below:  
" Clause Dropped". 



CORRIGENDUM            Extension of Odisha State Data Centre (OSDC 2.0) | OCAC 

 

Page 4 of 5 
 

S.N. Page 
No.  

Clause No. Clause header Clause details as in revised 
RFP/Corrigendum 

Modification/ Remarks 

controller and SW-VTEP or 
HW-VTEP  

11 270 7.22 (26) SDN Solution The solution shall support 
Real-Time Overlay Failures 
Root Cause Analysis and 
Impact Analysis: Underlay 
Reachability Problems 
between SDN controller and 
SW-VTEP or HW-VTEP  

RFP Clause No 7.22 SDN Solution, Point No-26 (Page No-270) may be read as below:  
"The solution shall support Real-Time Overlay Failures Root Cause Analysis or Impact 
Analysis: Underlay Reachability Problems between SDN controller/Virtualization and SW-
VTEP or HW-VTEP".  

12 272 7.23 (24) Anti-APT 
Solution 

Proposed ATP solution should 
integrate with FW, Endpoint 
Security and Server Security for 
intelligence sharing using 
security protocols.  

RFP Clause No 7.23 Anti-APT Solution, Point No-24 (Page No-272) may be read as below:  
“Proposed ATP solution should integrate (if needed) with FW, Endpoint Security and Server 
Security for intelligence sharing using security protocols”. 

13 272 7.23 (35) and 
Corrigendum -
2 , S.No-63 , 
Page No.24 

Anti-APT 
Solution  

“Solution should be in the 
recommend list as per the 
latest published NSS report or 
equivalent report/ should have 
more than 99% detection rate 
as per ICSA certification”.  

RFP Clause No 7.23 Anti-APT Solution, Point No-35 (Page No-272) may be read as below:  
“Clause Dropped”  

14 279 7.27 (11) Multi-Function 
Printer (Print, 
Copy, Fax, 
Scan)  

Scan Resolution: Up to 1200 x 
1200 dpi  

RFP Clause No 7.27 Multi-Function Printer (Print, Copy, Fax, Scan), Point No-11 (Page No-
279) may be read as below:    
" Scan Resolution: Up to 600 x 600 dpi " 

15 386-
387 

Annexure -A  (As-Is Inventory 
List of Current 
SDC) 

Network Equipment  “Note: The Bidder shall not quote for the AMC price of ArcSight SIEM tool.”. 
  



CORRIGENDUM            Extension of Odisha State Data Centre (OSDC 2.0) | OCAC 

 

Page 5 of 5 
 

S.N. Page 
No.  

Clause No. Clause header Clause details as in revised 
RFP/Corrigendum 

Modification/ Remarks 

16 391 Annexure -A  (As-Is Inventory 
List of Current 
SDC) 

Storage and Back Up Devices 
Details. 

“Storage and Back Up Devices Details: Page No. 391,  Sl. No. 41. DELL SAN Storage - Serial 
Number- F0GYKG2 including enclosure serial numbers - F0L1LG2, F093LG2, 16G49R2  
Page No. 391, Sl. No. 42. NAS - Serial Number- DFD1VG2”  

17 394 Annexure -A  (As-Is Inventory 
List of Current 
SDC) 

Current Desktop, Laptop & 
Printer Details.  

“Current Desktop, Laptop & Printer Details: Page No.394, Sl.No. 11. Desktop (HP COMPAQ 
DX2480) - Serial Number- INA927038H”  

 


